JOHN N. HUGHES
ATTORNEYAT LAW
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION
124 WEST TODD STREET
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601

TELEPHONE: (502) 227-7270 INHUGHES@fewpb.net TELEFAX (502) 875-7059

March 29, 2007

Mike Buford MAR 2 9 2007
Public Service Commission PURBLIC
211 Sower Blvd. COMMI
Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: Case 2007-00099

Dear Mr. Buford:

Southern Water and Sewer District provides the attached responses to your letter
of March 13, 2007. A letter attested by the Chairman of the District lists the responses to
the deficiencies found with the District’s original application. Because of the size of the
mortgage required by 807 KAR 5:001§11(2)(b), the District requests a deviation to file
two copies of that document.

If any other information is needed, please contact me.

ery, tr% yours, /Z/
hn N. Hugheg

Attorney for Southern Water and
Sewer District



SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT

P.O. Box 610
245 KY Rt. 680
McDowell, KY 41647

Ph. (606) 377-9296 Fax. (606) 377-9286

March 26, 2007

Mr. Mike Burford, Director
Division of Filings

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE:

Case No. 2007-00099

Dear Mr. Burford:

In response to your letter of March 13, 2007 which outlined deficiencies in our original filing for the above
referenced case, Southern Water & Sewer District submits the following:

Filing deficiencies pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001:

I.

807 KAR 5:001: Section 11(1)(a) Description of applicant’s property: With reference to property
currently owned by the applicant, please refer to the 2005 Annual Report previously submitted to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission.

807 KAR 5:001: Section 11(1)(b) If Bonds or Notes or Other Indebtedness is proi)osed: Full
description of all terms: Please refer to attached letter of commitment from First Guaranty Bank.

807 KAR 5:001: Section 11(1)(b) If Bonds or Notes or Other Indebtedness is propbsed: Interest
rate(s): Please refer to attached letter of commitment from First Guaranty Bank (5.5% fixed for
term of loan — 10 years).

807 KAR 5:001: Section 11(2)(b) Copies of all deeds or mortgages. If previously filed, state
case number: Applicant has one other outstanding mortgage to First Guaranty Bank (copy attached)
(mortgage secures loan for pay-off amount due to Veolia Water for management fees). All of the
other applicant’s loans have been made through either the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority or
USDA Rural Development, neither of which involve mortgages, or for personal property (ie:
vehicles).

807 KAR 5:001: Section 11(2)(c) If property to be acquired: Detailed estimates by USOA
account number. Detailed estimates by USOA account number are as follows:

e , DR CR

Account 303 Land , 175,239.00 (a)
Note Payable: 1* Guaranty Bank: 167,739.00 (b)
Rental Expense: 7,500.00 (c)

(a) Purchase amount (175,000.00) plus estimated closing costs (239.00)
Equal Opportunity Employer



(b) Includes estimated closing costs.
(c) Payments made for purchase option and extensions were charged to current year rent expense.

6. 807 KAR 5:001: Section 6(4) Mortgages: Amount of indebtedness secured: Amount of
indebtedness to be secured is $167,500.00.

7. 807 KAR 5:001: Section 6(4) Mortgages: Date of Execution: Proposed date of execution of
proposed loan/mortgage is April 30, 2007.

8. 807 KAR 5:001: Section 6(4) Mortgages: Name of Mortgagee or Trustee: Mortgagee is:
First Guaranty Bank
P.O. Box 888
Martin, Kentucky 41649

9. 807 KAR 5:001: Section 6(4) Mortgages: Name of Mortgagor: Name of Mortgagor is:
Southern Water & Sewer District
P.O.Box 610
McDowell, Kentucky 41653

10. 807 KAR 5:001: Section 6(4) Mortgages: Sinking Fund Provisions: There are no sinking fund
provisions associated with this transaction.

Filing deficiencies pursuant to KRS 278.300(2)

1. Every financing application shall be made under oath, and shall be signed and filed on behalf
of the utility by its president, or by a vice president, auditor, comptroller or other executive
officer having knowledge of the matters set forth and duly designated by the utility. See below:

I, Hubert Halbert, acting on behalf of Southern Water & Sewer District as Chairman of the District’s
Board of Commissioners, do hereby swear, under oath, that the information contained herein and in the
original application submitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission for authorization to borrow
funds for acquisition of property by the District, is accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

Bl A~ e

Hubert Halbert Chairman Date /
Southern Water & Sewer District

STATE OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF FLOYD

The foregoing Letter and Application to the Kentucky Public Service Commission was produced to me
in said county and was V/gned under oath by Hubert Halbert, Chairman of the Southern Water & Sewer
District, on this the 24 ©day of March, 2007.

My Commission expires: /@ﬁf" 227 /%/0,7

Notary Public: <7

e




FIRST GUARANTY BANK

P. O. Box 888

36 Main Street

Martin, Kentucky 41649
Phone: (606) 285-3294
Fax: (606) 285-3291

March 20, 2007

Southern Water & Sewer District

Loan Proposal—ATTN: HUBERT HALBERT, CHAIRMAN
P.O. Box 610

McDowell, KY. 41647

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please accept the following proposal for the purchase of a commercial building and land located at 245 Ky
Rt 680, McDowell, Kentucky with the following requested terms:

e  The note amount is to be $167,500.00 plus applicable closing costs including but not
limited to appraisal fee, attorney’s fees, and filing fees currently estimated at a total
closing cost of $239.00
The note is to mature in 10 years.

¢ Repayment terms will consist of monthly principal and interest payments amortized
over the entire loan term, with an estimated monthly payment of 1,827.44

s The loan closing is to take place prior to April 30, 2007

Based upon these terms, First Guaranty Bank is prepared to offer a rate of 5.50% that will remain fixed
for the duration of the 120 month term. Said proposal is subject to clear title search of the property,
perfected senior (first) mortgage lien filing, and Certificate of Insurance binder.

Thank you for this opportunity to service your business needs. Should there be any questions regarding
this loan proposal, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
) QLEILQ,
Jw

Rita J. Slone,

Vice President



AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

References in the shaded area are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular lo

Applicant: SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT (TIN: Lender: First Guaranty Bank
61-0874341) P.O. Box 888
PO BOX 610 39 Triangle Street
MCDOWELL, KY 41647 Martin, KY 41649
Disbursement Date: March 20, 2007 Repayment Schedule: Instaliment
Interest Rate: 5.500 Calculation Method: 365/360 U.S. Rule
Payment Payment Payment Interest Principal Remaining
Number Date Amount Paid Paid Balance
1 04-20-2007 1,827.44 794.43 1,033.01 166,705.99
2 05-20-2007 1,827.44 764.07 1,063.37 165,642.62
3 06-20-2007 1,827.44 784.50 1,042.94 164,599.68
4 07-20-2007 1,827.44 754.42 1,073.02 163,526.66
5 08-20-2007 1,827.44 774.48 1,052.96 162,473.70
6 08-20-2007 1,827.44 769.49 1,057.95 161,415.75
7 10-20-2007 1,827.44 739.82 1,087.62 160,328.13
8 11-20-2007 1,827.44 759.33 1,068.11 159,260.02
9 12-20-2007 1,827.44 729.94 1,097.50 158,162.52
2007 TOTALS: 16,446.96 6,870.48 9,576.48
10 01-20-2008 1,827.44 749.08 1,078.36 157,084.16
11 02-20-2008 1,827.44 743.97 1,083.47 156,000.69
12 03-20-2008 1,827.44 691.17 1,136.27 154,864.42
13 04-20-2008 1,827.44 733.46 1,093.98 1563,770.44
14 05-20-2008 1,827.44 704.78 1,122.66 152,647.78
15 06-20-2008 1,827.44 722.96 1,104.48 151,543.30
16 07-20-2008 1,827.44 694.57 1,132.87 150,410.43
17 08-20-2008 1,827.44 712.36 1,115.08 149,295.35
18 09-20-2008 1,827.44 707.08 1,120.36 148,174.99
19 10-20-2008 1,827.44 679.14 1,148.30 147,026.69
20 11-20-2008 1,827.44 696.33 1,131.11 145,895.58
21 12-20-2008 1,827.44 668.69 1,168.75 144,736.83
2008 TOTALS: 21,929.28 8,503.59 13,425.69
22 01-20-2009 1,827.44 685.49 1,141.95 143,594.88
23 02-20-2009 1,827.44 680.08 1,147.36 142,447.52
24 03-20-2009 1,827.44 609.36 1,218.08 141,229.44
25 04-20-2009 1,827.44 668.88 1,158.56 140,070.88
26 05-20-2009 1,827.44 641.99 1,185.45 138,885.43
27 06-20-2009 1,827.44 657.78 1,169.66 137,715.77
28 07-20-2009 1,827.44 631.20 1,186.24 136,519.53
29 08-20-2009 1,827.44 646.57 1,180.87 135,338.66
30 09-20-2009 1,827.44 640,98 1,186.46 134,152.20
31 10-20-2009 1,827.44 614.86 1,212.58 132,939.62
32 11-20-2009 1,827.44 629.62 1,197.82 131,741.80
33 12-20-2009 1,827.44 603.82 1,223.62 130,518.18
2009 TOTALS: 21,929.28 7,710.,63 14,218.65
34 01-20-2010 1,827.44 618.15 1,209.28 129,308.89
35 02-20-2010 1,827.44 612.42 1,215.02 128,093.87
36 03-20-2010 1,827.44 547.96 1,279.48 126,814.39
37 04-20-2010 1,827.44 600.61 1,226.83 125,587.56
38 05-20-2010 1,827.44 575.61 1,251.83 124,335.73
39 06-20-2010 1,827.44 588.87 1,238.57 123,097.16
40 07-20-2010 1,827.44 564.20 1,263.24 121,833.92
49 08-20-2010 1,827.44 577.02 1,250.42 120,583.50
42 09-20-2010 1,827.44 571.10 1,256.34 119,327.16
43 10-20-2010 1,827.44 546.92 1,280.52 118,046.64
44 11-20-2010 1,827.44 559.08 1,268.36 116,778.28
45 12-20-2010 1,827.44 535.23 1,292.21 115,486.07
2010 TOTALS: 21,929.28 6,897.17 15,032.11
46 01-20-2011 1,827.44 546.95 1,280.49 114,205.58
47 02-20-2011 1,827.44 540.89 1,286.55 112,919.03
48 03-20-2011 1,827.44 483.04 1,344.40 111,574.63
49 04-20-2011 1,827.44 528.43 1,299.01 110,275.62
50 05-20-2011 1,827.44 505.43 1,322.01 108,953.61
51 06-20-2011 1,827.44 516.02 1,311.42 107,642.19
52 07-20-2011 1,827.44 493.36 1,334.08 106,308.11

53 08-20-2011 1,827.44 503.49 1,323.95 104,984.16



AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

(Continued) Page 2
54 09-20-2011 1,827.44 497.22 1,330.22 108,653.94
55 10-20-2011 1,827.44 475.08 1,352.36 102,301.58
56 11-20-2011 1,827 44 484.51 1,342.93 100,958.65
57 12-20-2011 1,827.44 462.73 1,364.71 99,593.94
2011 TOTALS: 21,929.28 6,037.15 15,892.13
58 01-20-2012 1,827.44 471,69 1,355.75 98,238.19
59 02-20-2012 1,827.44 465.27 1,362.17 96,876.02
60 03-20-2012 1,827.44 429.21 1,398.23 95,477.79
61 04-20-2012 1,827.44 452.19 1,375.25 94,102.54
62 05-20-2012 1,827.44 431.30 1,396.14 92,706.40
63 06-20-2012 1,827.44 439.07 1,388.37 91,318.03
64 07-20-2012 1,827.44 418.54 1,408.90 89,909.13
65 08-20-2012 1,827.44 425,82 1,401.62 88,507.51
66 09-20-2012 1,827.44 419.18 1,408.26 87,099.25
67 10-20-2012 1,827.44 399.20 1,428.24 85,671.01
68 11-20-2012 1,827.44 405.75 1,421.69 84,249.32
69 12-20-2012 1,827.44 386.14 1,441.30 82,808.02
2012 TOTALS: 21,929.28 5,143.36 16,785.92
70 01-20-2013 1,827.44 392.19 1,435.25 81,372.77
71 02-20-2013 1,827.44 385.39 1,442.05 79,930.72
72 03-20-2013 1,827.44 341.93 1,485.51 78,445.21
73 04-20-2013 1,827.44 37153 1,456.91 76,989.30
74 05-20-2013 1,827.44 352.87 1,474.57 75,514.73
75 06-20-2013 1,827.44 357.65 1,469.79 74,044.94
76 07-20-2013 1,827.44 339.37 1,488.07 72,556.87
77 08-20-2013 1,827.44 343.64 1,483.80 71,073.07
78 09-20-2013 1,827.44 336.61 1,490.83 69,582.24
79 10-20-2013 1,827.44 318.92 1,508.52 68,073.72
80 11-20-2013 1,827.44 322.40 1,505.04 66,568.68
81 12-20-2013 1,827.44 305.11 1,522.33 65,046.35
2013 TOTALS: 21,929.28 4,167.61 17,761.67
82 01-20-2014 1,827.44 308.07 1,519.37 63,526.98
83 02-20-2014 1,827.44 300.87 1,526.57 62,000.41
84 03-20-2014 1,827.44 265.22 1,562.22 60,438.19
85 04-20-2014 1,827.44 286.24 1,541.20 58,896.99
86 05-20-2014 1,827.44 260.94 1,567.50 57,339.49
87 06-20-2014 1,827.44 27157 1,655.87 55,783.62
88 07-20-2014 1,827.44 255.67 1,571.77 54,211.85
89 08-20-2014 1,827.44 256.75 1,570.69 52,641.16
90 09-20-2014 1,827.44 249.31 1,578.13 51,063.03
o1 10-20-2014 1,827.44 234.04 1,593.40 49,469.63
92 11-20-2014 1,827.44 234.29 1,593.15 47,876.48
93 12-20-2014 1,827.44 219.43 1,608.01 46,268.47
2014 TOTALS: 21,929.28 3,151.40 18,777.88
94 01-20-2015 1,827.44 219.13 1,608.31 44,660.16
95 02-20-2015 1,827.44 21152 1,615.92 43,044.24
96 03-20-2015 1,827.44 184.13 1,643.31 41,400.93
97 04-20-2015 1,827.44 196.08 1,631.36 39,769.57
98 05-20-2015 1,827.44 182.28 1,645.16 38,124.41
99 06-20-2015 1,827.44 180.56 1,646.88 36,477.53
100 07-20-2015 1,827.44 167.19 1,660.25 34,817.28
101 08-20-2015 1,827.44 164.90 1,662.54 33,154.74
102 09-20-2015 1,827.44 157.02 1,670.42 31,484.32
103 10-20-2015 1,827.44 144.30 1,683.14 29,801.18
104 11-20-2015 1,827.44 141.14 1,686.30 28,114.88
105 12-20-2015 1,827.44 128.86 1,698.58 26,416.30
2015 TOTALS: 21,920.28 2,077.11 19,852.17
106 01-20-2016 1,827.44 125.11 1,702.33 24,713.97
107 02-20-2016 1,827.44 117.05 1,710.39 23,003.58
108 08-20-2016 1,827.44 101.92 1,725.52 21,278.06
109 04-20-2016 1,827.44 100.78 1,726.66 19,561.40
110 05-20-2016 1,827.44 89.61 1,737.83 17,813.57
111 06-20-2016 1,827.44 84.37 1,743.07 16,070.50
112 07-20-2016 1,827.44 73.66 1,753.78 14,316.72
113 08-20-2016 1,827.44 67.81 1,750.63 12,557.09
114 09-20-2016 1,827.44 59.47 1,767.97 10,789.12
115 10-20-2016 1,827.44 49.45 1,777.99 9,011.13
116 11-20-2016 1,827.44 42.68 1,784.76 7,226.37
117 12-20-2016 1,827.44 33.12 1,794.32 5,432.05
2016 TOTALS: 21,929.28 945.03 20,984.25



AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
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118 01-20-2017 1,827.44 25.73 1,801.71 3,630.34
119 02-20-2017 1,827.44 17.19 1,810.25 1,820.09
120 03-20-2017 1,827.44 7.35 1,820.09 0.00
2017 TOTALS: 5,482.32 50.27 5,432.05
TOTALS: 219,292.80 51,563.80 167,739.00

NOTICE: This is an estimated loan amortization schedule. Actual amounts may vary if payments are made on different dates or in different amounts.

LASER PRO Lending, Ver. 5.33.00.004 Copr Harand Financial Solutions. Inc. 1997, 2007 All Rights Resarved. - KY
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REQUESTED BY:
First Guaranty Bank
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39 Triangle Street
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 Chris Waugh Chiris Waligh
SEND TAX NOTICES TO: Ecim of Flaye Diunty ark of Floyd County
€
BY: :

First Guaranty Bank ; avi (U M € pe.
P.0. Box 888 : ge. B 1

39 Triangle Street ' . " .

Martin, KY 41649 - : _ .+ . FOR _RECQHDER'S U_SE ONLY

MORTGAGE, LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE,
SECURITY AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT AND FIXTURE FILING
MATURITY DATE. The maturity date of the Note Is February 10, 2008.

THIS MORTGAGE dated February 10, 2006, is made and executed between SOUTHERN
WATER & SEWER DISTRICT, whose address Is 245, Ky Rt 680, McDowell, KY 41647
(referred to below as "Grantor") and First Guaranty Bank, whose address Is P.O. Box 888, 39
Triangle Street, Martin, Floyd County, KY 41649 (referred to below as "Lender")

GRANT OF MORTGAGE, For valuable conslderation, Grantor mortgages, grants, and conveys to Lender with covenant of
GENERAL WARRANTY all of Grantor's right, title, and Interest In and to the Tollowing described real property, together with all
existing or subsequently erected or affixed bulldings, Improvements and fixtures; ;ali easements, rights "of way, and
appurtenances; all water, water rights, watercourses and ditch rights (including stock In utilities with ditch or Irrigation rights);

and all other rights, royalties, and profits relaﬂn? to the real property, including without ﬁnﬂatlcn all mlnerals, oll, gas,
geotherma[ and similar matfers, the “Real Property") located In (gounty,

ATTACHED EXHIBITS: ALL INVENTORY, CHA'ITEL PAPER, ACCOUNTS EQUIPMENT,
SENE%AL }\bé‘lg\mngLESAAEI\ID FIXTURES; WHETHER ANY OF FOREGOING IS OWNED’

ALL ACCESSIONS ADDITIONS, REPLACEMENTS, AND
§UBSTITUTIONS RELATING TO ANY OF THE FORéGOING' ALL BRECORDS OF ANY KIND

=1 ATIA (=] -lp)



MORTGAGE
Loan No: 10002110 {Continued) Page 2

THIS MORTGAGE; INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF HENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND
PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE (A). PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND (B) PERFORMANCE OF
ANY AND ALL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE NOTE, THE RELATED DOGUMENTS, AND THIS MORTGAGE. THIS
MORTGAGE IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS: N P

PAYMENT AND PEFRFORMANCE. Except as otherwise provided In this Mortgage, Grantor shall pay to Lender all amounts
secured by this Mortgage as they becoms dus and shall strictly perform all of Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY, Grantor agrees that Grantor's possession and use of the Property
shall be governed by the following provislons:”

Possession and Use, Until Default, Grantor may (1) remaln In possesslon and control of ?he_ Proparty; (2) use,
operate or manage the Property; and (3) collect the Rents from the Property.

Duty to Malntain. Grantor shall maintain the Properly in tenantable condition and promptly perform ail repalrs,
replacements, and malntenance necessary to preserve lts value, .

Compliance With Environmental Laws, Grantor représents and warrants to Lender that: (1) During the period of
Grantor's ownershlp of the Properly, there has been no use, generation, manufacture, storags, treatment, disposal,
release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance by any person on, under, about or fromi the Property; (2)
Grantor has no knowledge of, or reason to belleve that there has been, except as’ previously disclosed to and
acknowledged by Lender In writing, (a) any breach or violation of any Environmerital Laws, (b) any use, generation,
manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance on, under, about
or from the Property by any prior owners or occupants of the Properly; or (c) any actual or threatened litigation or
claims of any kind by any person relating to such matters; and (3) Except as pretlously disclosed to and acknowledged
by Lender In writing, (&) nelther Grantor nor any tenant, contractor, agent or other authorized user of the Properly shall
use, generate, manufacture, store, treat, dispose of or release any Hazardous Substance on, under, about or from the
Property; and (b) any such activity shall be conducted In compliance with all appllcable federal, state, and local jaws,
regulations and ordinances, Including without limitation all Environmental Laws. Grantor authorizes Lender and Its
agents to enter upon the Property to make such Inspections and tests, at Grantor's expense, as Lender may deem
appropriate to determine compliance of the Property with this section of the Mortgags. Any Inspections or tests made by
Lender shall be for Lender's purposes only and shall not be canstrued to cieate any responsibliity or liabliity on the part
of Lender to Grantor or to any other person. The representations and warmanties contalned hereln are based on
Grantor’s due diligence In investigating the Property for Hazardous Substances. Grantor hereby (1) releases and
walves any future claims agalnst Lender for indemnity or contribution In the event Grantor becomes llable for cleanup or
other costs under any such laws; and (2) agrees to Indemnify and hold harmiess Lender against any ‘and all ¢laims,
losses, liabllitles, damages, penalties, and expenses which Lender may directly or Indirectly sustain or suffer resulting
from a breach of this section of the Mortdags or as a consequence of any use, generation, manufacture, storage,
disposal, release or threatened release occurring prior to Grantor's ownership or interest In the Properly, whether or not
the same was or should have been known to Grantor. The provisions of this sectlon of the Mortgags, including the
obligation to Indemnilfy, shall survive the payment of the indebtedness and the satisfaction and reconveyance of the llen

of this Mortgage and shali not be affected by Lender's acquisition of any Interest in the Property, whether by foreclosure
or otherwlse,

Nulsance, Waste. Grantor shall not cause, conduct or permit any nuisance nor commit, permit, or suffer any stripping of
or waste on or to the Property or any portion of the Properdy. Without limlting the generality of the foregoing, Grantor will
not remove, or grant to any other parly the right to remove, any timber, minerals {Including oll and gas), coal, clay,
